MIL-C-13777/4B

15 September 1969
SUPERSEDING
MIL-C-13777/4A

1 September 1966

MILITARY SPECIFICATION SHEET
CABLE, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL
21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, AND 32 GCONDUCTORS
The complete requirements for procuring the cable described herein shall

consist of this document and the latest issue of Specification MIL-C-13777.

This specification is mandatory for use by all Departments and Agencies of
the Department of Defense.

REQUIREMENTS:

Dimensions and configuration: See applicable figure and design
data for the following cable types:

211055 5221385 241215 280805
21111558 240966 2610658 321355
211345 2412158 2711008

In any conflict between the design data and the applicable figure, the
design data shall govern.
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MIL~C~13777/4p

Type Designation

Figure No,==mswmmmamns iabadel)
Total Wires—sweammmunamax
No, of Conductors & AWG #

Insulation

Min average thicknesgww=w=

Spark Test Voltage-w=-w~-~=

Inspection Test Voltage~~

Cabling

Layer No, lueucasummuumna

Layer NO, Lmmmmemcamammnn
(a) Number of wiresm—w-
(b) AWG flomemmmananan -

(¢) Maximm Lay==w==w==
Layer No, Swwwammmwnnamun
(2) Number of wires=w==

(b) AWG H~mmmmnmmnmmmn -
(e) Maximum Lay=-~-~ ———
Sheath
No. Of Laygrs=muemuux o
Total thickness Mine=w-w««
Minimum OD Gablewm===w=mw=w

Maximum OD Cablewwwmewaux

DESIGN DATA
211055
1
21

15 /418 6/#12

0,015"
3000
1500

Filler

6
#12
4, 00"

15
#18
7.00"

2
0,120"
1, 040"
1,070"

0.020"
4000
2000

5/#18s

2111158
2
21
10/418 6/#12
0,015" 0.,020"
3000 4000
1500 2000
Filler
6
{12
4, 00"
5 10
#18s #18
7.00"
2
0.120"
1.100"
1,130"



MIL-C~13777/4B

DESIGN DATA
Type Designation 211345 $221385
Figure No,===mmmecmonana— L 3
Total Wiresmwmewmmecmumna 21 22
No. of Conductors & AWG # 15/#18 6/7#9 3/#8 Lf#12 15/3#16
Insulation
Min average thicknessw=w-= 0.015" 0.030" 0,060" 0,020" 0,015"
Spark Test Voltage~mmem—== 3000 4000 7500 4000 3000
Inspection Test Voltage-~ 1500 2000 5000 2000 1500
Cabling
Layer No, l=scmmceccamnaa Filler Filler
Layer Ko, 2=ememmeamcanan
{a) Number of wireg==~-= 6 6
(b) AWG Hommmemmammanen 99 3/48 3/#16
(c) Maximum Lay=-==w=e=- 6.,00"
Layer No, 3J=wwomaca- —————
(a) Kumber of wlreg=w~-- 15 16
(B) AWG ff=m—mmmcmmc—aae #1.8 4/#12 12/#16
(c) Maximum Lay~=-c===- 9.00" 6.00"
Sheath
No, of Layers==mm=—mm——— 2 2
Total thickness Minmw=eme- 0.156" 0.156"
Minimum OD Cable~==r~=an- 1.330" 1.360"
Maximum 0D Cablesm=ecw=-= 1,360"



MIL-C-13777/4B

Type Designation

Figure No,===w=mm~ e
Total Witresem=we—smrmm—ummux
No. of Conductors & AWG #

Insulation

Min average thicknesg-~-~-
Spark Test Voltageww=====
Inspection Test Voltage--
Cabling

Layer No, l-mmee=memeaa—a

(a) Number of wireg==---
(D) AWG fm=-wmemmmmnan~
(¢) Maximum Lay=w=-===--
Layexr No, 2=w===~ R
(a) Number of wires----
(D) AWG fmmmmmmmnmmmmm
(¢) Maximum Lay==-=-==~=
Layer No, 3===emwmammman=
(a) Number of wires==--
(D) AWG ffmmmmmmmemmmn
(¢) Maximum Lay--------

Sheath

No, of Layerg==ww=mencan=
Total thickness Min====~-
Minimum OD Cablerr=rwrm=nx
Maximum OD Cable=~-cmwm==

Notes:
(1) sShielded pairs
(2) sShielded triplets
(3) 2 Shielded paizxs
(4) 4 Shielded pairs
(5) 4 Shielded triplets

DESIGN DATA
240966

4

24
24/#18

0.015"
3000
1500

#18

{18

14
#18
45"

2
0,125"
0,951"
0.981"

2412158
5
24
12/#18s 12/4#18s

(1) (2)

0.015"
3000
1500

4
#18s (3)
3.50"

8 12
#1838 (4) #18S (5)
7.00"

2
0,100"
1,200
1,230"



Type Designation

Figure Nog mememmemmac—aa—
Total Wires-wmmmammmamaana
No. of Conductors & AWG #

Insulation

Min average thickness—e===
Spark Tast Voltageme==w-~= -
Inspection Test Voltage=-~-

Cabling

Layer No, lusmmmee—ccm-awaa .
(2) Number of wires==m=~
(b) AWG ffm-mmmcmmmmma——n
(c) Maximum Lay====-=-=-

Layer No, 2====== —————————
(2) Number of wiresw==---
(b) AWG #emmm=n me——————

(a) Number of wires-==w=--
(b) AWG frmmmmm——————— -
(c) Maximum Lay==eeme==-
Layer N0, 4mem=mecm=acuecea=
(a) Mumber of wires====-
(b) AHG #-mmmmmmmmmmmnmn
(c) Maximum Lay=====e===

Sheath

No. of Layersmemmmncnaaaan
Total thickness Mine==me=e=
Minimum OD Cablem====mn==
Maximum 0D Cable~==-ew=m==

Note:

5/#18

0,0L5"
3000
1500

DESIGK DATA

241215
6
24
19/4#12 5/#18s
0,020
4000
2000
Fillexr
5 3
318 #1883
7 6
{12 18
12
#12
2
0,098"
C1,190"
1;240"

#%Shielded Pairé AWG #18 with 3" Max Lay Twist

MIL-C-13777/ 4B

2610655
7
26
6/4#18 12/#13  3/#12
0.015" 0.018"
3000 4000
1500 1800
2
#185%
6
#13
5.00"
6 3
#1.3 #12
6.00"
1
0.080"
1,050"
1,080"



MIL-C~

13777/4B

Type Designation
Figure No,~--cmmmmaccnna~

Total

Wit QS mmm o mm =

No. of Conductors & AWG #

Insulation
Min average thickness~~--

Spark

Test Voltage-~-=~==~

Inspection Test Voltage--

Cabling

Layer
(a)
(b)
(e)

Layer
(a)
(b)
(e)

Layex
(a)
(b)
(c)

N00 1 ------ o -
Number of wireg----

Sheath
No, of Layers=-=rm=m=mc=un--

Total

thickness Min------

Minimum OD Cable~======~~
Maximum OD Cable-==--===-=

DESIGN DATA
2711008
8
27
27/#18

0.012"
3000
1500

#18

#18
5.00"

15
{#18S

2
0.109"
1,085"
1.115"

280805
9

28
#20

0.015"
3000
1500

#20

#20

15
#20

0.080"
0,780"
0.830"



MIL-G-13777/4B

DESIGN DATA

Type Designation 321355
Figure No,=====vcmemmemwen 10
Total Wireg==rmm======--=- 48
No. of Conductors & AWG # ¢H)
Insulation
Min average thickness---- 0.015"
Spark Test Voltage-=-----~~ 3000
Inspection Test Voltage-- 1500
Cabling
Layer No. l------oeouwom- Filler
Layer No, 2-me--me——ea-eex
(a) Number of wireg-=--- 5
(b) AWG #--~-------- - #16 #20
(c¢) Maximum Lay---=-===~- 2.0"
Layer No, 3-=-===memen---
(a) Number of wires---=- 11
(b) AWG #--------muunn- #16 #20
(c) Maximum Lay---===-= 6.5"
Sheath
No. of Layers-----------~ 2
Total thickness Min-~---- 0.100"
Minimum OD Cable--=--=-«-- 1.325"
Maximum OD Cable------ - 1.385"

Note: (1) 32 #16 Shielded Pairs w/16 #20 Bare

Custodians: Preparing activity:
Army - MU Army - MU
Navy - SH
Air Force - 17 (Project 6145-0473)
Reviewer:
Army - ML, EL, WC
Navy - SH

Air Force - 85

Users:
Army - ME, AT
Navy - MC, AS, EC
Air Force - 11
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NOTE: DOUBLE CIRCLE

INDICATES SHIELDED
CABLE TYPES: 211055 211345 CONDUCTORS

FIGURE 1 PIGURE 2
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FIGURE 3

CABLE TYPE: 8221385
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CABLE TYPE: 2412158
NOTE: DOUBLE SHIELD

INDICATES SHIELDED
CABLE TYPE: 240966 CONDUGTORS

FIGURE 4 FIGURE 5

CABLE TYPE: 241215
FIGURE 6
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CABLE TYPE: 2610658
NOTE: DOUBLE CIRCLE
INDICATES SHIELDED
CONDUCTORS
FIGURE 7

CABLE TYPE: 2711008
NOTE: DOUBLE CIRCLE
INDICATES SHIELDED
CONDUCTORS
FIGURE 8
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CABLE TYPE: 280805

FIGURE 9
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